
 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 

3TN on THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
22nd January 2015. 
 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 
 

 

3. 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY  (Pages 3 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources on the 2015/16 
Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (2016/17 to 
2019/20). 
 
 

C Mason 
388157 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16  (Pages 79 - 
110) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources containing a 
proposed Treasury Management Strategy, which is required under 
the Council’s Code of Financial Management.  
 
 

C Mason 
388157 

5. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING/QUARTER 

3  (Pages 111 - 124) 
 

 

 To consider progress against key activities and performance data in 
the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 1st October to 31 
December 2015. 
 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

6. 2014/15 QUARTER 3 CAPITAL REVENUE MONITORING AND 

FORECAST OUTTURN  (Pages 125 - 146) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources. 
 

C Mason 
388157 



 
7. REVIEW OF SAFER HOMES SCHEME FUNDING  (Pages 147 - 

162) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Housing Strategy Manager. 
 

Ms T Reed 
388203 

   
 Dated this 4 day of February 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the 
[...]
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please 
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 22 January 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Cawley, B S Chapman, 

D B Dew, J A Gray, R B Howe, 
T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 

   
   
 
 

61. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th December 

2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

62. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
 

63. DRAFT 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2016/17) TO (2019/20)   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out the draft 
budget for 2015/2016 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2016/17 – 2019/20.  
 
Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, acquainted 
Members with details of the draft budget for 2015/16 and advised the 
Cabinet of its significance which had resulted in a net saving of £1.8m 
from the 2014/15 forecast outturn budget. Executive Councillors were 
also advised of the continuation of the Facing the Future programme, 
proposed Council Tax freeze at £133.18 for 2015/16 with its impact 
on reserves from 2016/17 to 2019/20 and assumptions based upon 
the New Homes Bonus allocation funding. 
 
An addendum to the report was also circulated which outlined a 
further proposed £650k reductions in the budget and Councillor Gray 
paid tribute to Officer’s contributions in achieving this result. The 
Head of Resources further explained the background to the process, 
including details of the Zero Based Budgeting exercise which had 
achieved the savings to the budget. Attention was also drawn to the 
inclusion of unavoidable growth expenditure and the impact of Central 
Government funding, with potential changes in the funding philosophy 
if there is a change in Government in May 2015. Executive 
Councillors summarised details of the further reductions in the budget 
which had resulted from the deletion of vacant posts and reduction in 
management costs and discussed the areas that needed further 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

investigation.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) and Councillor R 
Harrison, Chairman of the Panel, advised Members that the Panel 
had been encouraged by the savings that had been achieved to date 
and indicated the Panel’s support of the general intention not to use 
reserves, together with the proposal to freeze Council Tax for 2015/16 
and freeze over the period of the MTFS. Given the future uncertainty, 
the Panel supported the proposal to review the position next year and 
endorsed the proposal that reserves should not fall below £3m. In 
noting that the final budget would be reported to Members at their 
next meeting, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

2



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title: Final 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (2016/17 to 2019/20) 
 

 
Me
[...]
financing of 
capital expenditure. 

• (ii) this is the formal resolution that the Council will be asked to approve in February and 
the associated Tax Base 2014/15. At this time the formal resolution is complete but the 
supporting Council Tax pages that will show how Council Tax is distributed across all 
Parishes remains incomplete until all Precepting Councils have approved their respective 
budgets. 

• (iii) this report is a statutory requirement, as per the Local Government Act 2003 whereby 
the Responsible Financial Officer (the Council’s Section 151 Officer) is required to 
comment on the robustness of the 2015/16 budget and MTFS. 

 
 
 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Community 1,540 354 (450) (310) (772)

Development 1,399 1,425 1,325 1,325 1,525

Leisure and Health 1,300 647 266 300 550 (14) (196) (216) (231) (241)

Resources 5,455 29 15 17 22 (29) (29) (29) (29) (29)

Customer Services 408 753 395 329 415

Operations 963 1,166 1,490 829 1,696 (8) (44) 69 62 51

Total Capital Programme 11,065 4,374 3,041 2,490 3,436 (51) (269) (176) (198) (219)

Capital Financing

Right to Buy Clawback Receipts (est) (600) (400) (300) (300) (300)

Internal Resources or Borrowing 10,465 3,974 2,741 2,190 3,136

Table 3

Medium Term Financial Strategy Medium Term Financial Strategy

Net Capital Programme Revenue Implications

6



 
 
 
It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny provides comments to Cabinet in respect of the: 
 

• additional savings that have been achieved (as shown on Table C in Appendix 1). 

• the level of reserves currently modelled. 

• confirm their continued support of a freeze in Council Tax for: 
o 2015/16, and 
o over the period covered by the Medium Term Financial Strategy (2016/17 to 

2019/20). 

• Capital programme and the Fees and Charges Schedule. 
 

7



1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To update members on the 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Medium Term 
[...]
Further, this is an 

opportunity for me to provide some commentary in respect of the period covered by the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 

8.2 Robustness and Budget Setting 

 

8.2.1 Over recent years the Council has tended to underspend its budget; this is a clear indication 

that managers have been prudent in the delivery of their services. However, a trend of 

underspending means that the cost of service delivery, even at current service standards, is 

below the level of spend that was budgeted for. 

 

8.2.2 At the close of 2012/13, the Councils external auditors proposed that the Council should 

undertake a fundamental review of its budget, following the principles of Zero Based Budgeting 

(ZBB). In June 2014 Cabinet approved the development of the 2015/16 and subsequent year’s 

budgets to be produced on this basis. In late August 2014 a ZBB review programme 

commenced, with 5 strategic services fundamentally reviewed (known as ZBB Heavy, these 

were Resources, Car Parking, Green Spaces, Community and One Leisure) in preparation for 

the 2015/16 budget. 

 

8.2.3 Running in parallel with the ZBB Heavy reviews, all those services that had not been subject to 

a Heavy review have been subject to a desk-top or ZBB Light review. In so doing all services 

had been subject to budgetary oversight to ensure that the maximum value for money is 

achieved from each service. 

 

8.2.4 With regard to the Heavy reviews, each has been subject to an internal officer review panel and 

then a Star Chamber review panel that was led by the Executive Councillor for Resources and 

supported by the Executive Leader and the Deputy Leader/Executive Councillor for Commercial 

Activities. 

 

8.2.5 Over the next year, all remaining services will be subject to a ZBB Heavy review (with the other 

services being subject to a Light review). Thereby, by February 2016 and the setting of the 

2016/17 budget, all services will have been subject to a comprehen
[...]
or the Private Finance Initiative, MRP will 
be determined as being equal to the element of the rent or charge that goes to 
write down the balance sheet liability. 
 
Where loans are made to other bodies for their capital expenditure, and the 
principal repayments are received at least on an annual basis, no MRP will be 
charged.  The capital receipts generated by the annual repayments will replace 
the need to make a provision for MRP. 
 

Capital expenditure incurred during 2015/16 will not be subject to a MRP charge until 
2016/17 
 
Based on the Authority’s latest estimate of its Capital Financing Requirement on 31st 
March 2015, the budget for MRP has been set as follows: 
 
 

 
31.03.2015 

Estimated CFR 
£m 

2015/16 
Estimated MRP 

£m 

Capital Expenditure 34.9 1.6 

Loans to other bodies 1.2 Nil 

Total  36.1 1.6 

 

110



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Plan – Performance Report 
 
Meeting/Date: O&S Social Well-being, 3 February 2015 

O&S Environmental Well-being 4 February 2015 
O&S Economic Well-being, 5 February 2015 
Cabinet,12 February 2015 

  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader and all other relevant Portfolio Holders 
 
Report by: Corporate Team Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the key activities 
identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for the period 1st October to 
31st December 2014. 
 
Each of the Corporate Plan’s strategic themes have been allocated to an Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, as follows: 
 

Social Well-being 1. Working with our communities 

Economic Well-being 1. A strong local economy 
2. Ensuring we are a customer focused and service-
led Council   

Environmental Well-being 1. Enable sustainable growth 

                   
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to consider and comment on progress made against 
key activities and 
[...]
uture years (0.143) (2.875) 

Forecast  3,693 

 

• New Homes Bonus 
 
The New Homes Bonus calculation is based on data collected over the twelve 
months between October and September each year and so we are in the early 
stages of the new NHB year.  The target housing growth in the three months to the 
end of December 2014 was set at 67. Currently the position shows 187, an increase 
of 120 properties resulting in an estimated increase in New Homes Bonus of 
£0.144m. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Cabinet is requested to agree the: 
 

• The Forecast Revenue Budget of £20.012m 

• The Forecast Capital Budget of £3.693m 
 
 

 
 
 
 

126



3 
 

 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To update members, in line with best practice and agreed budget monitoring 

reporting cycles, on the forecast outturn for 2014/15 for both capital and revenue 
budgets based on information available at the end of quarter three. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 Budget Monitoring 
 
2.1 Since December 2013, all members have been receiving the Financial Performance 

Monitoring Suite (FPMS), which incorporates the Financial Dashboard. This report 
formalises the reporting arrangements of the current forecast outturn for 2014/15 in 
respect of revenue and capital; this includes a forecast outturn for the General 
Fund. 

 
 
3. FORECAST REVENUE ACTIVITY 
 
 Use of General Fund Balances 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (formerly 

known as the Medium Term Plan) currently provides for a phased reduction in the 
general fund balance to £3.071m by 2019/20; the general fund balance as at the 
end of 2013/14 was £8.7m with a further £12.2m in Earmarked Reserves. 

 
3.2 All Heads of Service have reviewed their forecasts and the “Forecast Performance” 

tabulation (Appendix 1a) shows that the forecast net spend for 2014/15 is expected 
to be £20.012m; this means that the forecast use of reserves for the year is 
£0.147m  some £0.858m less than originally planned (this is net
[...]
is an increase of £0.4m. 

 

It should be noted that: 

• any variance from the budget will impact in 2015/16 as part of the Collection Fund 

year end surplus or deficit position. 

• the localisation of NDR has made the modelling of collectable NDR problematic; 

this is due to the fact that the Valuation Office has a backlog of appeals which 

£000

Original Net Budget 4,691

Remove Capital Inflation (68)

Slippage From 2013/14 1,945

Scheme Savings (378)

Additional Scheme Costs 169

Revenue to Capital Transfers (38)

Slippage to Future Years (2,448)

Slippage from Future Years (180)

Net Forecast 3,693

What Has Changed from Net Budget to Net Forecast

143



  Appendix 1c   

 

12 

 

means the position is extremely volatile and further appeals will of necessity result 

in an amended forecast, 

• the uncertainty as to when new premises will come into the valuation list further 

increases this volatility, 

 

In addition to the forecast above, the Council will receive a grant estimated to be 

£0.660m for new burdens not allowed for in the central government’s assumptions 

for sharing NDR.   

 

 
 

Council Tax 
 

The forecast reflects the actual liability for tax at the time of annual billing compared 

to the assumptions made at the time the tax base was set.  The projection assumes 

1% of tax due for 2014/15 will be collected during 2015/16. 

 

 
 

144



  Appendix 1c   

 

13 

 

 

 

New Homes Bonus 
 

The New Homes Bonus reporting cycle is October to September and thus entered a 

new reporting period in October 2014, any income will be attributable to 2016/17. 

The following forecasts exclude adjustments for long-term empty properties and 

affordable homes. 

 

 
 

 

145



146

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: REVIEW OF SAFER HOMES SCHEME FUNDING 
 
Meeting/Date: SOCIAL WELL-BEING SCRUTINY PANEL - Date 03 

FEBRUARY 2015
[...]
up to develop a funding 

proposal in conjunction with health and social care to provide longer term funding certainty 

to the service.  Following this, the CCG and Cambs County Council have committed 

Agenda Item 7

147



funding to the project and it is due to be jointly procured in spring 2015.  The proposal is to 

jointly commission the service between housing / health / social care bodies with 

Cambridgeshire County Council leading the procurement.  A ‘needs modelling’ exercise 

has been undertaken to ensure that the funding targets areas of need appropriately across 

the County. This research was based on national findings, applying local variances in 

population and tenure to identify the relative population at risk and in need of a service.  

The other Cambridgeshire districts (and city) councils have committed to funding their 

share of the service.  They are funding this from their general fund, not from their housing 

revenue accounts. 

 

Potential for HDC investment in the jointly procured service 

There are a number of options for continued HDC investment in the service, depending 

upon the level of service that Members would like to provide.  As a principle, the service 

will not be free, a charging policy is due to be developed by the potential provider of the 

service, in line with some principles set out by commissioners.  Safer Homes interventions 

may save this Council from having to undertake more expensive Disabled Facilities Grants 

(DFGs). With the average Safer Homes intervention costing just £175, and the average 

DFG costing £6k, logic suggests that there is a ‘spend to save’ case for ongoing Council 

investment in Safer Homes, however this cannot obviously be substantiated through a 

case review. 

 

 

Recommendation(s):  

 

Officers recommend that the Council consider adopting Option 2 as set out in the Options 

Appraisal at Appendix 1:  

 

• HDC investment of £25k in 2015/16 and £10.4k from 2016/17 - 2018/19  

• Jointly commission with partners a new countywide service 

• Review the HDC funding position during 2016/17 to consider whether to fund after 
the end of the contract. 

 

on the basis that: 

1. The schemes contributes to objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan and Housing 

Strategy and this funding level is adequate to meet the needs that have been 

identified for vulnerable people in Huntingdonshire.  Huntingdonshire has an ageing 

population and a ‘whole systems’ approach to helping people to remain 

independent in their own homes is required across the public sector. 

 

2. Joint commissioning of a new service with other statutory partners will provide a 

consistent and enhanced service to older people across the county and meet the 

aims of the Cambs Older Peoples Strategy to work together on prevention.  

 

3. This option will deliver a reduction in budget in 2016/17 from £25k per year to 

£10.4k while maintaining a valuable service.  

 

4. Logic suggests that a number of Safer Homes assessments (costing on average 

£175), could potentially save the Council the need to spend on more expensive 

Disabled Facilities Grants (costing on average £6k).  

 

148



5. Ending HDC’s investment in the service will result in a drop in the number of 

interventions that would be made (from 2014/15), which means that a number of 

older and vulnerable people could be potentially at risk. 

 
6. A further review of performance of the new Service can be carried out in two years’ 

time and a decision made on future funding at that time.  

 

149



 

 
1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 

 
1.1 This report is to brief Members on the performance of the Safer Homes Service 

since funding began in 2011/12 

 

1.2 Advise Members on the proposal for service development across the County, 

and a new joint commissioning approach that is being adopted.  

 

1.3 To seek Member decision on whether or not to continue investing in the service 

in future.  

 

[...]

 

14. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  

 

14.1 Officers recommend that Members consider the options for future investment 

 in Safer Homes, presented at Appendix 1.  Officers recommend the Council 

 consider adopting Option 2:  

 

1. HDC investment of £25k in 2015/16 and £10.4k from 2016/17 -2018/19 
2. Jointly commission with partners a new countywide service 
3. Review the HDC funding position during 2016/17 to consider whether to fund 

after the end of the contract. 
 

On the basis that: 

• The schemes contributes to objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan and 

Housing Strategy and this funding level is adequate to meet the needs that 

have been identified for vulnerable people in Huntingdonshire.  Huntingdonshire 

has an ageing population and a ‘whole systems’ approach to helping people to 

remain independent in their own homes is required across the public sector. 

 

• Joint commissioning of a new service with other statutory partners will provide a 

consistent and enhanced service to older people across the county and meet 

the aims of the Cambs Older Peoples Strategy to work together on prevention.  

 

• This option will deliver a reduction in budget in 2016/17 from £25k per year to 

£10.4k while maintaining a valuable service.  

 

155



• Logic suggests that a number of Safer Homes assessments (costing on 

average £175), could potentially save the Council the need to spend on more 

expensive Disabled Facilities Grants (costing on average £6k).  

 

• Ending HDC’s investment in the service will result in a drop in the number of 

interventions that would be made (from 2014/15), which means that a number 

of older and vulnerable people could be potentially at risk. 

 

• A further review of performance of the new Service can be carried out in two 

years’ time and a decision made on future funding at that time 

 

15. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 

 

Appendix 1 – Options appraisal 

Appendix 2 - Safer Homes Leaflet 

Appendix 3 – National Memorandum of Understanding to support joint action 

on improving health through the home.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

1. Report to Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Board April 2013 

2. Establishing the relative need for handyperson services in Cambridgeshire – 

HGO Consulting 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Trish Reed, Housing Strategy Manager 

Tel: 01480 388203 

 

156



Appendix 1 

Appraisal of options for HDC investment in Safer Homes 2015/16 – 2018/19 

Option Description Health / 
Adult 
social 
care 
funding 
(per year) 

HDC 
Funding 
options 
(per year 
unless 
otherwise 
stated) 

Estimate of 
income from 
charging 
(@ c. £30 
per 
assessment) 

Total 
funding 
for Safer 
Homes 
Scheme 

Approx. 
no. of jobs 
per year 
(based on 
average 
£175 per 
job) 

Appraisal of impact 
 
 

1. HDC investment 
at £25k pa in 
line with current 
investment level 
 
Jointly 
commission with 
other partners a 
new countywide 
service  

£41.6k 
 
 

£25k  £13.5k £80k 450 Impact on customer –  
Enables the level of service that has been delivered in 2014/15 to 
be sustained.  (Enhanced service in this period was possible due 
to enhanced investment from health partners.) 
Enables maximum number of customer’s needs to be met with the 
public funding that it available.  
 
Financial impact  –  
Assuming that £25k from the 2015/16 budget is reinvested, the 
total funding requirement from HDC for the four years 2015/16 – 
2018/19 would be £100k.  This may not be sustainable in the long 
term given the Council’s financial position, although it is already 
budgeted for in the Council’s Medium Term Plan. 

2. HDC investment 
of £25k in 
2015/16 and 
£10.4k from 
2016/17 
onwards  
 
Jointly 
commission with 
partners a new 
countywide 
service 

TBA 
 
 
 
2015/16 
(Oct-Mar) 
£20.8 
 
2016/17 – 
2018/19 
£41.6k 

2015/16 
(Apr- Sep) 
£12.5k 
 
2015/16  
(Oct-Mar) 
£12.5k 
 
2016/17 – 
2018/19 
£10.4k 

2015/16 
(Apr- Sep) 
£2k 
 
2015/16 
(Oct – Mar) 
£5.2k 
 
2016/17 – 
2018/19 
£10.5k 

TBA 
 
 
 
£38.5 
 
 
 
£62.5k 

c.100 
(6mths) 
 
 
220 (6mths) 
 
 
 
350 

Impact on the customer-  
The new service starting in October 2015 would deliver about 100 
more assessments/jobs to the public each year than was possible 
in 2011/12-2013/14. Continuation of the current service until then 
will benefit customers and there will be no gap in service. 
 
Financial impact –  
This reflects the outcome of the needs modelling (as explained at 
paragraph 4.6.2) taking into account the charging policy to be 
introduced.  HDC’s contribution would be c. £10.4k pa.   
Assuming that £25k already established in the 2015/16 budget is 
reinvested, the total funding requirement from HDC for the four 

1
5
7



Review the HDC 
funding position 
during 2016/17 
to consider 
whether to fund 
after the end of 
the contract.  

years 2015/16 – 2018/19 would be £56.2k, £43,800 less than 
already budgeted for in the Council’s Medium Term Plan. 
 
(NB: The existing level of funding of £12.5k is required by Age Uk 
Cambs in order to continue with the current scheme until Oct 
2015 while the service is being re-tendered.) 

3. Phased 
withdrawal of 
HDC funding.  
 
Jointly 
commissioning 
with partners a 
new countywide 
service. 
 
No funding after 
2018/19 when 
initial joint 
contract ends. 
 

2015/16 
(Apr-Sep) 
TBA 
 
2015/16 
(Oct-Mar) 
£20.8 
 
2016/17 
£41.6k 
 
2017/18 
£41.6k 
 
2018/19 
£41.6k 

2015/16 
(Apr- Sep) 
£12.5k 
 
2015/16  
(Oct-Mar) 
£12.5k 
 
2016/17 
£15k 
 
2017/18 
£10.4k 
 
2018/19  
£5k 
 

2015/16 
(Apr- Sep) 
£2k 
 
2015/16 
(Oct – Mar) 
£5.2k 
 
2016/17 
£13.4k 
 
2017/18 
£10.5k 
 
2018/19 
£9k 

TBA 
 
 
 
£38.5 
 
 
 
2016/17 
£70k 
 
2017/18 
£62.5k 
 
2018/19 
£55.6k 

c.100 
(6mths) 
 
 
220  
(6mths) 
 
 
400 
 
 
350 
 
 
300 

Impact on the customer-  
The existing service can continue during the tendering providing 
consistency for customers. The new service would be fully funded 
with an improved capac
[...]

n

d
 S

o
u

th
 C

a
m

b
ri

d
g

e
sh

ire
  

M
o

n
d

a
y–

Fr
id

a
y 

9
a

m
–4

.3
0

p
m

0
7

7
2

8
 2

6
2

 3
4

9
  

fo
r 

H
u

n
ti

n
g

d
o

n
sh

ire
 

M
o

n
d

a
y–

Fr
id

a
y 

9
a

m
–3

.3
0

p
m

ID
1
1
1
3
5
0
 C

a
m

b
ri
d
g
e
s
h
ir
e
 S

a
fe

r 
H

o
m

e
s
 S

c
h
e
m

e
 4

p
p
A

5
.i
n
d
d
  

 2
-3

0
1
/1

1
/2

0
1
1
  

 1
4
:1

9

162


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Draft HDC Budget Book - 2015 16-V 5-summarised for Cab Jan 15-v17

	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16
	5 CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING/QUARTER 3
	6 2014/15 Quarter 3 Capital revenue Monitoring and Forecast Outturn
	Budget Monitoring Apx 1 - HDC Financial Performance Suite - December 2014 15 v3

	7 Review of Safer Homes Scheme Funding
	Appraisal of funding options
	Safer Homes Leaflet for use




Minutes of the meeting

64.

65.

66.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1a,
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on
Thursday, 12 February 2015.

PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite — Chairman.

Councillors B S Chapman, D B Dew,
JAGray, RBHowe, TD Sanderson and
D M Tysoe.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting
was submitted on behalf of Councillor
S Cawley.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 2015 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations of interests were received.

2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL
STRATEGY

Further to Minute No.14/63 and by way of a report by the Head of
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Cabinet gave further consideration to the draft Budget, Medium Term
Financial Strategy and level of Council Tax for 2015/16.

Members’ attention was drawn to the additional information, which
was now available, including the outcome of consultation with the
business community, the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Economic Well-Being) following its further deliberations on the report
by the Head of Resources and the decrease in the forecast outturn in
the last twelve months.

The Cabinet was acquainted with the terms of a proposed project to
replace the 3G Sport Pitch at One Leisure St Neots, details of which
are also appended in the Minute Book. The project would be part
funded through a bid to Sport England and the facility would have a
minimum life of seven years. Having considered the business case for
the project, which showed that the Council’s contribution would be
paid back in four years, the Cabinet approved:

e the submission of a bid to Sports England for the One
Leisure St Neots - 3G Sport Pitch (Replacement)
Project, and

e a capital financial contribution to the One Leisure St



67.

68.

Neots - 3G Sport Pitch (Replacement) Project of
£117,600 subject to the successful approval of the bid
noted above (to a maximum of £125,734 reflecting a
10% contingency increase in the total cost of the
project).

Having placed on record their gratitude for the work of the Executive
Councillor for Resources and the Resources Team in responding to
the financial challenges facing the authority, it was

RESOLVED

that the Council be recommended to approve the proposed
Budget, as modified by the 3G Sport Pitch (Replacement)
Project, and Medium Term Financial Strategy, including

¢ the additional savings that have been achieved (as
shown on Table C in Appendix 1);

¢ the level of reserves currently modelled.

¢ afreeze in Council Tax for:

o 2015/16, and
o over the period covered by the Medium Term
Financial Strategy (2016/17 to 2019/20).

e the capital programme and the Fees and Charges
Schedule.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which were
appended the 2015/16 Treasury Management Policy and Statement
and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy. The documents
had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic
Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. Having
been satisfied that both documents met the requirements of the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy's Code of
Practice and Government guidance, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the Council be recommended to approve the 2015/16
Treasury Management Policy and Statement and the Annual
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy.

CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING/QUARTER 3

With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet reviewed and
noted progress achieved against key activities and specified levels of
performance contained in the Council’s Corporate Plan over the
period 1st October to 31st December 2014. In doing so, the
comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels were taken into
consideration.



69.

Members were informed that two indicators under the Strong Local
Economy Strategic Theme had achieved an “amber” rating and that
measures had been introduced to improve performance in these
areas. The Cabinet then discussed staff sickness trends. Analysis
had been undertaken and it was now better understood. The
Employment Panel was taking action, in particular, to reduce rates of
long-term sickness. It was likely that this would take some time to
achieve.

Having commented on the format of the report, the Cabinet was
assured that performance management was being developed within
the Council based on best practice. The aim would be to collect
measures for publication that were valued by residents and which
could be aggregated to show the Council’s overall service capability.

RESOLVED

that the progress made against the Council’'s Corporate
Plan in the year to date be noted.

2014/15 QUARTER 3 CAPITAL REVENUE MONITORING AND
FORECAST OUTTURN

The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) on the projected outturn for
2014/15 for the revenue and capital budgets together with details of
variations from previous forecasts. Both budgets were likely to be
underspent.

The Executive Councillor for Resources drew Members’ attention to
the fact that the Council Tax Support Scheme appeared to have been
set at the right level. He also referred to the positive trends in
delivering housing units, which would increase the level of income
through the New Homes Bonus.

With regard to forthcoming decisions on the future of the Alconbury
and Molesworth airbases, the Cabinet decided to establish a fund
using savings in the current year to support these communities when
the decisions were announced. The intention was have a range of
options ready on which these communities could be consulted. The
Executive Councillor for Resources placed on record his support for
the new fund. It was, therefore:

RESOLVED
that the following be approved:

o the forecast Revenue Budget of £20.012m, giving a
forecast outturn underspend of £0.858m;

o the forecast Capital Budget of £3.693m, and

. the allocation of £100,000 of the forecast outturn
underspend to a new Earmarked Reserve, entitled
“‘Alconbury and Molesworth Support and Challenge
Fund”.



70.

REVIEW OF SAFER HOMES SCHEME FUNDING

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Housing Strategy
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which
identified a range of options for the future of the Safer Homes
Scheme. The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and
Housing informed Members that the preferred option would lead to an
improved Scheme, which would also reduce its cost to the Council.
This would be achieved because a range of other organisations
benefited from the scheme and they would in future be making a
greater contribution on a Countywide basis. The scheme had positive
benefits in terms of preventing injuries and reducing the need for
Disabled Facilities Grants but these effects had not yet been
quantified. It was intended to start collecting this information over the
next two years.

It was suggested that eligibility for the service should be means
tested. Having been advised that contributions were already sought
but that a more formal system was under consideration, the Cabinet

RESOLVED
that Option 2 be approved:

o investment by the Council of £25k in 2015/16 and
£10.4k from 2016/17 - 2018/19;

) a new Countywide service jointly commissioned with
partners, and

o a review the Council’s funding position during 2016/17
to consider whether to fund the Scheme after the end
of the contract.

Chairman



